*57 SGS-THOMSON LM148-LM248
LM348
DIFFERENTIAL INPUT QUAD OP-AMPs
■ LOW SUPPLY CURRENT : 0.53 mA/AMPLI-
FIER
■ CLASS AB OUTPUT STAGE : NO CROSS
OVER DISTORTION
■ PIN COMPATIBLE WITH LM124

where amplifier matching or high packing density is
required,
ORDER CODES
P a r i
N u m b e r
T e m p e r a t u r e
R a n g e
P a c k a g e
N j 0 6 D
L M 1 4 9 - 5 5 ° C W  + 1 2 5 ° C • •
L M 2 4 0 -  ao *6  to + 105 *6 « • •
L M 3 4 8 0 °C to -r 70 °C * A
V^.,*.*# Av#iilAl>l  ̂
Exam ples : LM14BJ, LM349D.
PIN CONNECTIONS (to p  v ie w s )
D lP t  4 /C E R D IP 1 4
S O M 1 - Output 1
2 - Inverting input 1
3 - Non-inverting input 1
4 -  Vtc
5 - Non-inverting input 2
6 - Inverting input 2
7 - Output 2
8 - Output 3
9 -  Inverting input 3
10 - Non-inverting input 3
11 - VSc
12 - Non-inverting input 4
1 3  -  In v e rtin g  in p u t 4
14- Output 4
LCC20
1 - NC
2 • Output 1
3 -  Inverting input 1
4 - Non-inverting input 1
5 -  NC
6 -  Vfcc
7 -  NO
9 - Nan-invarting input 2
9 - Inverting input 2
10 - Output 2
11 - NC
12- Output 3 (
1 3 - Inverting Input 3
14- Non-inverting input 3
15- NC
16 • Vcc
17- NC
18- Non-inverting
input 4
19 - Inverting input 4
30 - Cutput 4
E88LM148-00 E88LM148-01
December 1988 1/9
LM148/248/348
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Sym bol P aram ete r LM 148 LM 248 LM 348 U nit
Vcc Supply Voltage ± 22 ± 22 ± 22 V
V ID Differential Input Voltage ± 44 ± 44 ± 44 V
V, Input Voltage (note 1) ± 22 ± 22 ± 22 V
Ptot Power Dissipation 500 500 500 mW
Output Short-circuit Duration (note 2) Indefinite Indefinite Indefinite
T oper Operating Free-air Temperature Range -  55 to + 125 -  40 to + 105 0 to + 70 °c
T stg Storage Temperature Range -  65 to + 150 — 65 to + 150 — 65 to + 150 °C
N otes : 1. For supply voltage less than maximum value, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal to the supply vol-tage.
2. Any of the amplifier outputs can be shorted to ground indefinitely ; however, more than one should not be simultaneously
shorted as the maximum junction temperature will be exceeded.
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
E88LM148-02
Case O utpu ts In ve rting
Inpu ts
N on
inve rting